

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRENTLEY COATES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

AGILENT TECHNOLOGIES and AGILENT TECHNOLOGIES, INC.  
DEFERRED PROFIT-SHARING PLAN, the HEWLETT-PACKARD  
COMPANY, and the HEWLETT-PACKARD COMPANY  
DEFERRED PROFIT-SHARING PLAN,  
*Respondents.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

OF COUNSEL:

ANDREW S. HARTLEY  
3423 SAYBROOK ROAD  
LEXINGTON, KY 40503  
(859) 271-3731  
hartleyerisalaw@msn.com

ALFRED H. SIGMAN  
*Counsel of Record*

JANET E. BROWN  
SIGMAN & BROWN  
436 - 14TH STREET  
SUITE 415  
OAKLAND, CA 94612  
(510) 839-3184  
sigmanerisalaw@msn.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions Presented for Review . . . . . i

Table of Contents . . . . . ii

Table of Authorities . . . . . iv

Opinions Below . . . . . 1

Jurisdiction . . . . . 1

Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved . . . . . 1

Statement . . . . . 1

Reasons for Granting the Writ . . . . . 9

    I. The Court Should Grant the Writ With Regard To  
    The Question Of Whether A Subclass Of Plan  
    Participants May State A Claim Under ERISA  
    Section 502(a)(2) . . . . . 9

        A. The Courts of Appeal Are Divided Over This  
        Question . . . . . 9

        B. Circuit Conflict Over This Question  
        Undermines ERISA’s National Enforcement  
        Scheme . . . . . 11

    II. The Court Should Grant The Writ With Regard To  
    The Question Of Whether A Fiduciary Has A  
    Duty To Disregard Plan Terms If Those Terms  
    Require Him To Violate His Fiduciary Duties . 13

A. The Courts Of Appeal Are Divided Over This Question . . . . .	13
B. Circuit Conflict Over This Question Undermines ERISA’s National Enforcement Scheme . . . . .	16
Conclusion . . . . .	19
Appendix	
Appendix A - Ninth Circuit Order Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, Dated 4/13/06 . . . . .	1a
Appendix B - Ninth Circuit Memorandum, Dated 1/12/06 . . . . .	3a
Appendix C - District Court Judgment, Dated 12/10/03 . . . . .	6a
Appendix D - District Court Order, Dated 11/25/03 . . . . .	8a
Appendix E - District Court Order, Dated 8/5/03 . . . . .	16a
Appendix F - Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved . . . . .	25a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agway, Inc. Employees' 401(K) Thrift Investment Plan v. Magnuson</i> , 03 CV 1060 (NDNY 2004) . . . . .	18
<i>Central States, Southeast and Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transport, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985) . . . . .	15, 16, 18
<i>Eaves v. Penn.</i> , 587 F.2d 453 (10th Cir. 1978) . . . . .	4, 14, 15
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S.D. Tex. 2003) . . . . .	18
<i>Fink v. Nat'l Sav. Bank and Trust</i> , 772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir 1985) . . . . .	18
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999) . . . . .	13
<i>Kuper v. Iovenko</i> , 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	3, 4, 10, 14, 15, 18
<i>Laborer's Nat'l Pension Fund v. Northern Trust Quantitative Advisors, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	4, 14, 16
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985) . . . . .	9, 10, 12

<i>Milofsky v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 404 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2005), <i>vacated</i> , 442 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 2006) ( <i>en banc</i> ) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Moench v. Robertson</i> , 62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	4, 14, 15, 18
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000) . . . . .	16
<i>Rankin v. Rots</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 853 (E.D. Mich. 2003) . . . . .	18
<i>In re Schering-Plough</i> , 420 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	3, 11, 12
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986)( <i>en banc</i> ) . . . . .	12
<i>Tatum v. R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 392 F.3d 636 (4th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	17, 18
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) . . . . .	2, 9
<i>In re Williams Co. ERISA Litig.</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 1328 (N.D. Okla. 2003) . . . . .	18
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 745 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) . . . . .	18
<i>Wright v. Oregon Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	13

**Statutes, Rules, and Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404(a)-1 . . . . .	1, 2, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) . . . . .	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 . . . . .	1
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a) . . . . .	1
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A) . . . . .	17, 18
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B) . . . . .	17, 18
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D) . . . . .	3, 13, 15, 16, 18
29 U.S.C. § 1109 . . . . .	1, 2, 9, 10, 12
29 U.S.C. § 1132 . . . . .	1
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2) . . . . .	1, 9, 10, 11, 12

**Other Authorities**

<i>Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, National Compensation Survey: Employee Benefits In Private Industry, (March 2005)</i> . . . . .	3
Federal Reserve Board, <i>Flow of Funds Accounts of the United States: Flows and Outstandings First Quarter 2006,</i> Fed. Res. Statistical Release Z.1 (June 8, 2006) . . . . .	3
